



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RAVINDER SINGH and DAVID PILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ZALE CORPORATION, NEALE
ATTENBOROUGH, YUVAL
BRAVERMAN, TERRY BURMAN,
DAVID F. DYER, KENNETH B. GILMAN,
THEO KILLION, JOHN B. LOWE, JR.,
JOSHUA OLSHANSKY, BETH M.
PRITCHARD, SIGNET JEWELERS
LIMITED, and MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 645, 2015
Court Below:
Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware
C.A No. 9388-VCP
(Consolidated)

**YOU ARE IN POSSESSION OF A DOCUMENT
FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE
THAT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL**

**If you are not authorized by Court order to retrieve this document read no
further than this page. You should contact the following person:**

Blake A. Bennett (No. 5133)
Christopher H. Lee (No. 5203)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A
The Brandywine Building
1000 West St., 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: January 22, 2016

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND
ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RAVINDER SINGH and DAVID PILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ZALE CORPORATION, NEALE
ATTENBOROUGH, YUVAL
BRAVERMAN, TERRY BURMAN,
DAVID F. DYER, KENNETH B. GILMAN,
THEO KILLION, JOHN B. LOWE, JR.,
JOSHUA OLSHANSKY, BETH M.
PRITCHARD, SIGNET JEWELERS
LIMITED, and MERRILL LYNCH,
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 645, 2015
Court Below:
Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware
C.A No. 9388-VCP
(Consolidated)

[CORRECTED] APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

J. Brandon Walker
David J. Stone
BRAGAR EAGEL & SQUIRE, P.C.
885 Third Avenue, Suite 3040
New York, NY 10022
(212) 308-5858

Carl L. Stine
WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600

Blake A. Bennett (No. 5133)
Christopher H. Lee (No. 5203)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A
The Brandywine Building
1000 West St., 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: January 22, 2016

THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL AND FILED UNDER SEAL. REVIEW AND
ACCESS TO THIS DOCUMENT IS PROHIBITED BY PRIOR COURT ORDER.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. Parties and Relevant Non-Parties	6
B. Background to the Merger: A Series of Unexplained Coincidences.....	7
C. BAML’s Valuation Analyses: Zale Provides an Arbitrary Set of Projections to Present a Negative Picture of Zale’s Expected Growth	10
D. The Board Made No Effort to Negotiate a Price at the High-End of BAML’s Valuations	11
E. The Merger Announcement and Stockholder Vote	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S MAY 23, 2015 PI DECISION	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S OCTOBER 1, 2015 MEMORANDUM OPINION	16
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S OCTOBER 29, 2015 LETTER OPINION.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE COMPLAINT DID NOT STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE BOARD FOR BREACH	

OF THE DUTY OF LOYALTY AND BAD FAITH	18
.....	
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	18
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	19
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STOCKHOLDER VOTE RATIFIED THE MERGER	21
A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	21
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	21
1. The Complaint Raises a Reasonable Inference that the Proxy was False and Misleading.....	21
a. The Merger was at the Low-End of Six Strategic Alternatives	22
b. The Board and BAML Considered the Business Plan Projections to Be the Best Estimate of Zale’s Future Financial performance	23
2. The Board Made False and Misleading Statements During the Proxy Contest.....	24
3. The Trial Court Erred by Applying the “Preliminary Injunction Standard” on a Motion to Dismiss.....	24
4. Golden Gate was not Motivated to Maximize Share Value	215

a. Because Golden Gate had Already Decided to Sell its Stock, it was No Longer Motivated to Obtain the Maximum Values for its Shares	25
b. The Trial Court Made Numerous Errors in Finding that Golden Gate Was not “Disinterested”	28
III. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE COMPLAINT DID NOT PLEAD CLAIMS AGAINST THE BOARD FOR BREACH OF THE DUTY OF CARE AND IN DISMISSING THE CLAIMS AGAINST BAML.....	31
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	31
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	31
1. The Complaint States Claims Against the Board for Breach of the Duty of Care.....	31
a. The Board Breached their Duty of Care by Retaining a Conflicted Financial Advisor	31
b. The Court Erred By Finding that the Complaint Did Not State a Duty of Care Claim with Respect to the Board’s Other Conduct.....	32
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that BAML Aided and Abetted the Board’s Breaches of Fiduciary Duty of Care.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Branson v. Exide Electronics Corp.</i> , 1994 Del. LEXIS 129 (Del. Apr. 25, 1994).....	28
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. Oct. 2, 2015)	3, 17
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2008).....	19
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO and Secs. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Zale Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 249 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zale Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 274 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	22
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 629 (Del. Nov. 30, 2015)	21, 22, 33
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	2
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....	28
